

No. 19-7

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SEILA LAW LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
STATE NATIONAL BANK OF BIG SPRING,  
THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,  
AND THE 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

SAM KAZMAN  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 331-1010

GREGORY JACOB  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
gjacob@omm.com  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

C. BOYDEN GRAY  
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON  
JAMES R. CONDE  
T. ELLIOT GAISER  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES  
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20006

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICi</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress Vested The Director Of The CFPB With Broad Executive Authority But Placed Him Outside The President’s Authority And Control.....	5
A. The CFPB Has Extremely Expansive Executive Authority.....	5
B. The CFPB Is Not Answerable To Or Restrained By The Chief Executive .....	6
C. The CFPB Is Materially Unlike Other “Independent” Executive Entities Approved by the Courts .....	8
II. The CFPB Enjoys “Full Independence” From Congress.....	12
A. The Dodd-Frank Act Frees The CFPB From Congress’s “Power Of The Purse” .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Constitution’s Text, Structure, And History Show That Congress May Not Delegate Its “Power Of The Purse” To Agencies .....	13
C. Congress’s Power Of The Purse Remains Critical To Ensure Agency Accountability .....	15
III. The CFPB’s Conduct Demonstrates The Propensity For Unchecked And Unaccountable Power To Be Abused.....	17
IV. Severing The CFPB’s Tenure Protection Would Raise Constitutional Questions The Court Should Avoid .....	22
A. A Self-Funded Executive Agency Subject to Presidential Control Would Be Novel .....	24
B. A Self-Funded Executive Agency Would Relinquish To The President Congress’s Core Legislative Power Of The Purse .....	27
C. The Court Must Avoid a Judicial Rewrite That Would Raise These Constitutional Questions.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	passim
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	36
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	35
<i>L'Enfant Plaza Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 668 F.2d 1211 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	30
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	33
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	8, 9, 13
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14, 21
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850).....	16
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 24
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	34, 35
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. 1 (1825).....	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 1(b)(1) .....	30
12 U.S.C. § 2.....	30
12 U.S.C. § 241 .....	29
12 U.S.C. § 482 (1988).....	30
12 U.S.C. § 1452(a)(2)(A) .....	29
12 U.S.C. § 1752.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
12 U.S.C. § 1812.....	29
12 U.S.C. § 2277a-2(a) .....	29
12 U.S.C. § 4511(a).....	29
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2) .....	29
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	26
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(2).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	7, 26
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(4) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(9) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(10) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(11) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(4).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a).....	14, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C) .....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5497(d).....	31
12 U.S.C. § 5511 .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B) .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e)(6) .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
16 U.S.C. § 6806.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 4121.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 4122.....	31
31 U.S.C. § 303.....	31
31 U.S.C. § 321(a)(4).....	31
39 U.S.C. § 2003.....	31
44 U.S.C. § 3502(5).....	26, 29, 30
Pub. L. 102–242, § 114(a), 105 Stat. 2236, 2248 (1991).....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789).....	8
1 Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2004).....	32
1 <i>Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> 218 (Henry Cabot Lodge, ed., 1904).....	17
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Convention of New York, in 2 The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> 61 (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904).....	32
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Explanation, in 8 The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> 122 (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904).....	16
An Act Making Appropriations for the Service of the Present Year, 1 Stat. 95 (1789).....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Arthur W. Macmahon, <i>Congressional Oversight of Administration: The Power of the Purse I</i> , 58 Pol. Sci. Q. 161 (1943).....	19
Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> , bk. XI, ch. VII (1748) .....	20
C. Boyden Gray, <i>Extra Icing on an Unconstitutional Cake Already Frosted? A Constitutional Recipe for the CFPB</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1213 (2017).....	37
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Independence</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1733 (2013) .....	28
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Strategic Plan: FY 2013-FY 2017</i> 36 (Apr. 2013), <a href="http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/strategic-plan.pdf">http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/strategic-plan.pdf</a> .....	24
Dep't of the Treasury, <i>A Financial System that Creates Economic Opportunities: Banks and Credit Unions</i> 82 (2017).....	23
Federalist No. 58 (Madison) .....	17, 32
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton).....	17
Federalist No. 9 (Hamilton).....	4
Fiscal Year 2020 Budget of the U.S. Government 185 .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>How Will The CFPB Function Under Richard Cordray</i> , Hrg. before the House Oversight Committee, Subcomm. on TARP, Financial Servs., and Bailouts of Public and Private Programs, 112th Cong. 69 (Jan. 24, 2012).....	23
Jennifer L. Selin & David E. Lewis, Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies 110 (Oct. 2018), <a href="https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ACUS%20Sourcebook%20of%20Executive%20Agenices%202d%20ed.%20508%20Compliant.pdf">https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ACUS%20Sourcebook%20of%20Executive%20Agenices%202d%20ed.%20508%20Compliant.pdf</a> .....	28, 31
Jim Puzanghera, <i>CFPB chief Mick Mulvaney says he could just ‘twiddle my thumbs’ before Congress to highlight agency’s flaws</i> , Los Angeles Times (April 11, 2018) .....	25
John Hudak, <i>Presidential Pork 3</i> (2014).....	34
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 1833).....	33
Letter from Rep. Randy Neugebauer, Chairman, H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations, <i>et al.</i> to Richard Cordray, Director of the CFPB (May 2, 2012), <a href="https://www.consumerfinancemonitor.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2012/05/DOC.pdf">https://www.consumerfinancemonitor.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2012/05/DOC.pdf</a> .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from Sen. Rob Portman, <i>et al.</i> to Richard Cordray, Director of the CFPB (Oct. 30, 2013), <a href="https://ourfinancialsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/Oct-30-Senate-Letter.pdf">https://ourfinancialsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/Oct-30-Senate-Letter.pdf</a> .....	25
Robert E. Cushman, <i>The Independent Regulatory Commissions</i> 674 (1972).....	19
S. Comm. on Gov't Operations, 95th Cong. 1st Sess., 2 <i>Study on Federal Regulatory Agencies</i> 42 (1977).....	18
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	15
St. George Tucker, Views of the Constitution of the United States 298 (1803) (Clyde N. Wilson ed. 1999).....	33
Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988).....	18, 31, 34
Strauss, The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984).....	12
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Financial Services, "Committee Pushes for Accountability and Transparency at the CFPB" (Mar. 6, 2015), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jQx_IMHfjDo">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jQx_IMHfjDo</a> .....	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	15
------------------------------	----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	16
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	6
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 4, cl. 4.....	6
